

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

CASE NO: SC02-1257
L.T. CASE NO: 2D00-4404

-vs-

PLAZA MATERIALS CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMIE BILLOTTE MOSES, ESQ.
Florida Bar No: 0009237
Fisher, Rushmer, Werrenrath,
Dickson, Talley & Dunlap, P.A.
P. O. Box 712
Orlando, FL 32802
407-843-2111; Facsimile 407-422-1080
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. A BOND FAILING TO SPECIFICALLY REFERENCE THE NOTICE AND TIME LIMITATIONS OF § 255.05 AS MANDATED BY § 255.05(6) IS A COMMON LAW BOND FOR WHICH A CLAIMANT SHOULD NOT BE BOUND BY THE NOTICE AND TIME LIMITATIONS APPLICABLE TO STATUTORY BONDS	9
A. Bonds Failing to Comply with § 255.05(6) Are Common Law Bonds	9
B. Common Law Bonds on Public Works are not Subject to the Notice and Time Limitations of § 255.05(2) by Mere Operation of § 255.05(4)	19
C. Every Argument Offered by AHAC to Call Into Question the Second District’s Decision is Contrary to the Plain Language of the Statute, Statutory Construction and Common Sense	26

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<u>Bracco v. Cardozo</u> , 434 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	14
<u>Centex-Rooney Const. Co., Inc. v. Martin County</u> , 706 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	11
<u>City of Ft. Lauderdale v. Hardrives Co.</u> , 167 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969)	23
<u>Florida Crushed Stone Co. v. American Home Assurance Co.</u> , 815 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	6, 25, 29
<u>Florida Keys Comm. College v. Insurance Co. of No. America</u> , 456 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	11, 16
<u>Insurance Co. of No. America v. Metropolitan Dade Co.</u> , 705 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	11
<u>Martin Paving Co. v. United Pacific Ins. Co.</u> , 646 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	11, 20, 22
<u>Shaw v. Shaw</u> , 334 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1976)	8
<u>Southwest Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miller Const. Co.</u> , 355 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	11, 13
<u>State Dept. of Transportation v. Houdaille Ind., Inc.</u> , 372 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	11, 18, 19
<u>United Bonding Ins. Co. v. Martin</u> , 249 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	11

United Bonding Ins. v. City of Holly Hill,
249 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v) 1

Florida Statutes, § 255.05 3, 4, 6, 9, 11, 13-26, 29, 30

Florida Statutes, § 255.05(1) 11-14, 17, 19-21, 24

Florida Statutes, § 255.05(1)(a) 12, 13

Florida Statutes, § 255.05(2) 6, 12, 16-22, 24-27

Florida Statutes, § 255.05(4) 6, 17-21, 24-26

Florida Statutes, § 255.05(6) 6, 9, 11, 12, 17-19, 21, 23, 24, 26, 29

Florida Statutes, § 713.01 13-15, 17

Florida Statutes, § 713.08 27

Florida Statutes, § 713.23 25

Florida Statutes, § 95.11 25

Florida Statutes, § 95.11(2)(b) 25

Florida Statutes, § 95.11(5)(e) 25
